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Town of Duanesburg
Zoning Board of Appeals
July 19, 2022
Town of Duanesburg is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.
Topic: Town of Duanesburg's ZBA Meeting
Time: This is a recurring meeting Meet anytime
Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/|/86499746075
Meeting ID: 864 9974 6075
Passcode: 130214

Dial in by Phone:1-646-558-8656
Meeting ID: 864 9974 6075
Passcode: 130214

INTRODUCTION BY CHAIRPERSON NELSON GAGE:
OPEN FORUM

PUBLIC HEARINGS:
None

OLD BUSINESS:

#22-06 Callahan, Paul: SBL#67.00-2-11.41, (R-2) located at 646 W Duane Lake Rd
is seeking an Area Variance to sell an existing undersize lot as a building lot in a R-2
Zoning District under section 8.5(1) of the Town of Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance.

Comments:

NEW BUSINESS:
None

Other:
None

ZONING BOARD MEETING MINUTES:
June 21st, 2022

Approved: Yes No:
Comments:

ADJOURNMENT

AGENDA ITEMS MAY BE ADDED, DELETED, OR ORDER CHANGED WITHOUT NOTICE

Town Hall e 5853 Western Tumpike e Duanesburg, NY 12056 e (518) 895-8920






TOWN OF DUANESBURG

APPLICATION FOR SITE/ SKETCH DEVEOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL

Preliminary {] Date: Final [J Date:

(Check appropriate box)

Name of proposed development

Applicant:
C Name AU 1 Ciiaran

Address /285 S YL/t Paw's

SLAABTALY VY (2306

Telephone 15 ThE F317

Owner (if different):
Name

Address

Telephone

Ownership intentions, i.e., purchase options

S ELL L2 AS Aliediny S/ Te

Plans Prepared by:

Name S Ante—
Address

Telephone

(if more than one owner, provide information for each)

Location of site

'}ﬂ/z&f/?' AR D IFF L& Jiia /' LAcs LA

Section é 7 Block 2—

Lot /[, 'V[

w
Current zoning classification ﬂ ) R" 7/

State and federal permits needed (list type and appropriate department)

Proposed use(s) of site

RespoencE [ Ly piwg o

Total site area (square feet or acres) j' Z do Y /,/ _f of A CLET

Anticipated construction time A // s

A0

Will development be phased? /

Over =»



Current land use of site (agricultural, commercial, underdeveloped, etc.)

VA Der DayvEe Pey
Current condition of site (buildings, brush, etc.) /2/ P¢ ¢ & RUVS/A

Character of surrounding lands (suburban, agricultural, wetlands, etc.)  § &4 L/72 AAAS

Estimated cost of proposed improvement $ - g =

Anticipated increase in number of residents, shoppers, employees, etc. (as applicable)

ONVE (ANL) BEsipente 2 -5 Resrgsers

Describe proposed use, including primary and secondary uses; ground floor area; height; and number of

stories for each building:

for residential buildings include number of dwelling units by size (efficiency, one-bedroom, two-
bedroom, three or more bedrooms) and number of parking spaces to be provided.

For non-residential buildings, include total floor area sales area; number of automobile and truck
parking spaces,

- Other proposed structures.

(Use separate sheet if needed)




NOTICE OF DETERMINATION
of the Town of Duanesburg

Date of Determination, <Jons—B 2024
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Jonathan Lack, Vice Chairperson
Link Pettit, Board Member
Daniel Boggs, Board Member
Matthew Ganster, Board Member

Nelson Gage, Zoning Board Chair
Dale Wartner, Town Planner
Melissa Deffer, Clerk

Terresa Bakner, Board Attorney

TOWN OF DUANESBURG
SCHENECTADY COUNTY
RECEIVED
Town of Duanesburg
Zoning Board Minutes J
Tune 21%, 2022 N UN 27 200
Draft Copy ' TOWN OF DUA,
NES
o TOWN LB SBURG

MEMBERS PRESENT: Nelson Gage- Chairperson, Jonathan Lack- Vlce Cha1rperson Daniel
Boggs, Matthew Ganster, Link Pettit, Also attending Town Attorney—Terresa Bakner, Town
Planner-Dale Warner, and Clerk Méllssa Deffer

INTRODUCTION: e T,
Nelson Gage opened the meetmg at 7. 00 pm Gage elco

med'é\}éryone to tonight’s meeting.

OPEN FORUM: -
Nelson Gage opened the open forum at7: 01 pm
Lynne Bruning located at 13388 Duanesburg Rd would like everyone to know that the Solar Law
committee is meeting, and the videos are posted on, the Towns website and very informative.
Nelson Gage closed the open forum at 7:04 pm

PUBLIC-.-HEARINGS

: SBL#68.00-1-14, (C-1) located at 3081 Western
Turnpike is seeklng an Area Variance for a front yard reduction to meet the requirements
for a flag lot under. sectlon 3.5. 93(B) section 14.5.2(B) of the Town of Duanesburg Zoning
Ordinance.

Mr. Peterson gave his presentatxon to the public.

Gage/Ganster made a motion to open the public hearing for the #22-05 Dunnsville Rod
and Gun Club application.

Gage aye, Ganster aye, Lack aye, Boggs aye, Pettit aye. Approved.

John Simons located at 3070 Western Turnpike would like.to know what a flag lot is.
Chairperson Gage explained that a flag lots access point on the property is narrower than
the lot itself. The zoning ordinance calls for 60 ft and currently the gun ctub only has 30 ft.
Gage/Lack made a motion to close the public hearing for the #22-05 Dunnsville Rod and

Gun Club application.
Gage aye, Lack aye, Ganster aye, Pettit aye, Boggs aye. Approved.
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Gage/Pettit made a motion to grant #22-05 Dunnsville Rod and Gun located at
3081Western Turnpike SBL#68.00-1-14 a 30ft road frontage variance to meet the
requirements for a flag lot under section 3.5.93(B); section 14.5.2(B} of the Town of
Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance and provided a building permit be obtained within 6

months.
Gage aye, Pettit aye, Ganster aye, Lack aye, Boggs aye. Approved.

#22-02 Urbano/Caschera, SBL#35.06-3-5.2, (L-1) Located at 2610 Weast Rd is seeking a
side yard setback and an Area Variance under section 7.1.6(2); 7.1.5(1) of the Town of

Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance. Luigi A. Palleschi, P.E from ABD Engineers, LLP who is
representing Mr. Caschera and Fabio Urbano who was also in attendance.

Mr. Palleschi gave his representation to the public.

Chairman Gage would like to know the height of the purposed single family, the position of
the house and if they still plan to build the house on the garage which will add extreme
height to the building.

Mr. Palleschi explained it is still the plan for the owners to build a 2 and a half story house.
The reason the house was positioned the way it's on the drawing is because they lined the
house up with all the other houses on Weast Rd.

Chairperson Gage asked the applicants if they were willing to move the house back?

The applicants will do what they must do to be able to build on the lot, but they are not
happy about having to move the house location.

Chairperson explained that the Board would like them to take into consideration that the

other houses are already established, and the community charter of the current location.
Pettit/Boggs made a motion to open the public hearing for the #22-02 Urbano/Caschera

application.

Pettit aye, Boggs aye, Gage aye, Lack aye, Ganster aye. Approved,

LouAnn DiNardi located at 2636 Weast Rd had submitted a written concern and was
present on zoom to share her concerns. Mrs. DiNardi also understands that the lot was for
sale, but she was under the impression based on the codes that she read that the land in
question would not be able to be developed. (Please See Attachment)

Kelly Mangano located at 2598 Weast Rd the house to the right if you are looking at the lot.
Agrees with her neighbors and feels that the new single-family home will have a
undesirable change to the community and if it's possible to move the house back more.
Ganster/Pettit made a motion to close the public hearing for the #22-02

Urbano/Caschera application.

Ganster aye, Pettit aye, Boggs aye, Gage aye, Lack aye. Approved.

Boggs/Lack made a motion to grant Urbano/Caschera located at 2598 Weast Rd

~ SBL#35.06-3-5.2, a side yard variance of 4ft east and 4ft west under section 7.1.6 and 7.1.5
of the Town of Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance. Also, an area variance for a preexisting’

undersized lot under section 13.1.2 to construct a dwelling with conditions of no higher

than 30ft in height and must be 98 ft from the Weast Rd right of way per the findings of

section 14.5.2 providing a building permit be obtained within 6 months and all other of the

aspects of the ordinance be followed.

Boggs aye, Lack aye, Gage aye, Pettit aye, Ganster aye. Approved.



Lack/Gage made a motion that the #22-02 Urbane/Caschera application is and exempt Type
II action pursuant to Title 6 NYCRR Section 671.5(c)(16).

No further action pursuant to SEQRA is required.

Lack aye, Gage aye, Boggs aye, Pettit aye, Ganster aye. Approved.

New Business:
#22-06 Callahan, Paul: SBL#67.00-2-11.41, (R-2) located at 646 W Duane Lake Rd is
seeking an Area Variance to sell an existing undersize lot as a building lot in a R-2 Zoning
District under section 8.5(1) of the Town of Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance. Mr. Callahan
explained that he owns a lot 200X300 feet roughly 1.3 acres:that’s on a private road off
West Duane Lake Rd. The lot is currently vacant and a well has been dug years ago. An
approved septic system design has been submitted and approved by Schenectady County.
The land is linked with another 40 acres of land that's abotit 800 ft south of the property.
The goal is to go in front of the Planning Board and subdivide the 1.3 acres off from the
Parcel 800 ft away and make the 1.3 acre parcel a buildable lot, but first a variance is
needed for an undersized lot. There is no road frontage on a public: road. Currently Mr.
Callahan owns the private road as well. There are no maintenance agreements in place as .
of now for the private road. To be able to subdivide the land the private road is going to
have to stay part of the 1.3 acres and the entrance of the private road will have to be the
road frontage for the parcel and will be considered a flag lot. A maintenance agreement via
either a right of way or easement must be developed bef‘ore the process goes any further.
For the next meeting the Board would like to have

1. Adeveloped mamtenance agreement

Gage/Lack made txon that the}_tZZ 06 Q_allghan. Pau apphcanon is and exempt Type i
action pursuant to Title: ‘NYCRR Section 671 5(c)(16)

Gage aye, Lack aye, Ganster aye, Pettit aye, Boggs aye. Approved.

No further action pursuant to SEQRA is required.

Boggs/Petlt made a motion to table the #ZZ-QQ Callahan, Paul application until the July
19th, 2(322 meeting. "+

Boggs aye, Pettlt aye, Ganster aye Lack aye, Gage aye. Approved.

MINUTES APPROVAL -
Boggs/Pettit made a motion to approve the May 17%, 2022, Zoning Board minutes with the

corrections to the néw:section number put into place for SEQRA.
Boggs aye, Pettit aye, Ganster aye, Lack abstain, Gage aye. Approved.

OLD BUSINESS:
Board Member Ganster recused himself from both applications #22-03 Oakhill Solar 1

LLC and #22-04 Oakhill Solar 2 LLC due to his property abutting one of the parcels.

#22-03 Oakhill Solar 1 LLC, SBL#74.00-2-5.2 Located at 13592 Duanesburg Rd is seeking
a Area Variance for a height of fence under section 5.7.(1) of the Town of Duanesburg

Zoning Ordinance, and application #22-04 Oakhill Solar 2 LLC, SBL#74.00-2-5.1 Located
at 13590 Duanesburg Rd is seeking a Area Variance for a height of fence under section

5.7.(1) of the Town of Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance. Bill Pederson a representative from

Town Hall 5853 Western Turnpike « Duanesburg, NY 12056 » (518) 895-8920



AMP is in attendance via zoom, Chairperson Gage stated that the ZBA has received a written
comment from Susan Biggs located at 13388 Duanesburg Rd. Chairperson Gage also, explained
that by a resolution approved by the Planning Board that states a fence that is 6ft in height only
and suggested that the applicant is free to apply to the Zoning Board with a variance.

the ZBA had asked do the solar panels themselves comprise the electrical equipment, the answer
is yes they are attached to a critical components of the solar energy aspect of the batteries that are
being stored and that does need to be fenced in. a county referral was submitted to Steve Feeney
and it was deferred to local consideration with a suggestion to allow in the local ordinance to
allow fences that are appropriate for this type of construction.

Gage/Boggs made a motion to approve the following findings with respect to both Oak Hill Solar

1 and 2 LLC projects:

I.

The ZBA finds that the requested interpretations issued by the ZBA are type II actions
pursuant to SEQRA;

The ZBA finds that in the event the ZBA issues an area variance for the two additional feet
of fence height, the requirements of SEQRA have already been met by the Town Planning
Board, which, acting as SEQRA lead agency, issued a negative declaration of
environmental significance on the projects;

The ZBA has examined the Town of Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance, which contains a limit
on the height of privacy fences of not more than six feet and the ZBA determines that this
provision does not apply to the eight-foot-high fences proposed by Oak Hill Solar 1 and 2
LLC for their solar projects, as the purpose of the fences is not to obscure views, i.e. provide
privacy. Instead, the purpose of the fences, which have been designed to appear as
agricultural fences, is to protect public safety by preventing access to the solar projects,
which have high voltage electrical connections and other such electrical equipment located
thorough out the projects as shown on the approved site plans.

The ZBA has examined Town of Duanesburg Local Law No. 1 of 2016, section 3(a) and
finds that the language of the local law merely provides that fencing associated with a solar
project be six feet in height but that there is no indication that the Town of Duanesburg
Town Board intended to supersede the State and National requirements pertaining to such
fences that they be at least 7 feet tall or 6 feet with three strands of barbed wire at the top
of the fence. In light of this, the ZBA finds and determines that the Local Law should be
more appropriately interpreted as requiring that such fences be at least 6 feet tall as
interpreting it in any other way would be in derogation of State and National requirements
that apply to such projects in the Town and such interpretation is consistent with the
language and purposes of Town of Duanesburg Local Law No. 1 of 2016.

Moreover, the ZBA also finds that the request for eight- foot-high fences for the Projects
meet the requirements for an area variance. The ZBA is required to apply a balancing test
to balance the benefit to the applicant with the detriment to health, safety & welfare of the
community by examining whether the benefit, i.e. the additional security provided by two
additional feet of fencing can be achieved by other means feasible to the applicant; whether
the additional two feet of fencing will cause an undesirable change in neighborhood



character or detriment to nearby properties; whether the request for an additional two feet
of fencing is substantial; whether the request for an additional two feet of fencing will have
adverse physical or environmental effects; and whether the request for an additional two
feet of fencing is self-created (which is relevant, but not determinative).

6. In applying the balancing test for the additional two feet in height of fencing the ZBA finds
as follows:

a thatan eight-foot-high fence, rather than a shorter fence with three strands of barbed
wire at the top, has less of a visual impact on the community and provides for
security that meets the requirements of the State and National Codes applicable to
such electrical installations;

b. that the fences have been designed to be very snmlar in appearance to agricultural
fences typically used in Duanesburg rather than those typically used for electrical
installations at substations, for example;*

c. that the additional security provided by the hlgher fences cannot be met by some
other means feasible to the appllcant as the applicant has indicated that shorter
fences are not currently availabléin the marketplace due to supply chain difficulties
and that such shorter fences would not meet its security needs in any case;

d. that the difference between a six- foot-high fence with three strands of barbed wire
and an eight- foot-hlgh fence with a solely agricultural appearance (as shown on the
typical detail on the approved site plans) will not cause an undesirable change in
neighborhood character or detriment to nearby properties which nearby properties
as well as other agrlcultural properties in Town typically have agricultural fencing;

c. that the request is not substantial baséd on the visual information included in the
record before the Planmng Board and here and based on the required setbacks and
distances ‘between the property boundanes and the fencing as shown on the
approved site plans; -

f. that the request for -an addmonal two feet of fencing will not have adverse physical
and environmental effects—the approved site plans which were evaluated pursuant
to SEQRA showed the additional two feet of fencing and the ZBA finds that the
additional two feet of fencing will not cause any significant adverse environmental
impact and will likely result in very little visual difference between a six feet high
and an eight feet high agricultural fence with the setbacks shown on the site plans
from adjacent properties and from NYS Route 7,

g, that the request is self-created; however, the State and federal requirements
demonstrate that at least a seven-foot-high fence would be required regardless and
the ZBA acknowledges that both the supply chain limitations identified by the
applicants and the greater security provided to the public by the higher, eight-fot-
high-fences justifies the grant of the variances.

Now therefore the ZBA interprets the applicable Town laws to authorize the proposed eight-foot-
high for these electrical installations and, in the alternative, grants the requested area variances
for the eight-foot-high fences as shown on the approved site plans.

Gage aye, Boggs aye, Pettit aye, Lack aye. Approved.

OTHER:
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Board Member Bogss explained that the Solar Committee is very informative. Also, Chairperson
Gage strongly urges the Board Members and public to watch the videos on the website.

MINUTES APPROVAL:
Boggs/Pettit made a motion to approve the May 17, 2022, Zoning Board minutes with no

corrections.
Boggs aye, Pettit aye, Ganster aye, Lack abstain, Gage aye. Approved.

ADJOURNMENT:
Pettit/Gage made a motion to adjourn at 8:53 pm.
Pettit aye, Gage aye, Lack aye, Boggs aye. Approved




) ORICINAL

TOWN OF DUANESBURG ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
RESOLUTION ISSUING INTERPRETATION OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE
APPROVING AN AREA VARIANCE TO ALLOW EIGHT FEET TALL FE%%S

AT THE OAK HILL SOLAR PROJECTS ey
-
JUNE 21, 2022 "Oup, W35 P
o, S
MOVED BY Nelson Gage; SECONDED BY Daniel Boggs 7'%1‘?444/%
Qg&‘r GUf?@

WHEREAS, Oak Hill Solar 1 and 2 LLC received spesial use permits and site plan
approvals for two 5 MW Solar Projects from the Town of Duanesburg Planning Board, after the
Planning Board, as SEQRA lead agency issued a negative declaration of emvironmental
significance for the Type 1 projects; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board determined as follows in its resolution of March 17,
2022, “The Planning Board is approving a fence that is six feet in height only and the Applicant is
free to apply to the Zoning Board of Appeals if the Applicant is tequired to construct higher fences
due to State or National Electrical Codes requirements;” and

WHEREAS, the Town Building Inspector issued a determination on April 7, 2022 that an
area variance would be required for the height of the fences that Oak Hill Solar 1 and 2 LL.C are
requesting to construct to add two (2) feet to the height of the fonce, i.¢. eight foot high fences.

WHEREAS, the Town of Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance defines a “fence” in section 3,
5. 69 as “[a]ny structure or device, regardless of composition, which encloses or divides a parcel
of land or setves 2s a barrier, other than a building or growing plants or trees.” Section 5,7(c ) of
the Town of Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance provides that “Privacy fences shall not exceed six
(6) feet in height and be of a material compatible with the general suroundings with the finished
side out, ; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Duanesburg Local Law no. 1 of 2016, “the Solar Energy
Facilities Law” provides in section 3a that “[a]ll electrical and control equipment, including any -
battery and storage cells, shall be labeled and secured to prevent unauthorized access. Such
equipment shall be enclosed with a six-foot fence;” and

WHEREAS, Oak Hill Solar 1 and 2 LLC applied for an area variance to the ZBA for an
8 feet high fonce as shown on the approved site plans and fencing details for the two projects and -
subsequently submitted a letter dated May 6, 2022 to the Town Building Inspector also seeking an
interpretation of the Solar Law (Town of Duanesburg Local Law no 1 of 2016, section 3(a), which
provides that solar equipment shall be enclosed by a six foot fence, seeking to clarify that the Solar
Law when taken in conjunction with other provisions of Town and Building Codes, should read
as “at least six feet high”; and



WHEREAS, the Town of Duatesburg is subject to the NYS Building Code requitements,
which include the National Requirements for Electrical Installations including section 110.31,
“Hnclosures for Blectrical Installations” which provide, among other requirements, that “A fence
shall not be less than 2,1 m (7 feet) in height or a combination of 1.8m or more of ferce fabric and
2 300 mm (1 foot) or more of extension using three ot more strands of barbed wire or equivalent”,
This was confirmed by Schenectady County Planning staff in correspondence to the Town dated
May 10, 2022 as confirmed by NYSERDA staff in an email dated June 14, 2019 to Schenectady
County Planning Staff, and

WHEREAS, an interpretation issued by a Zoning Board of Appeals is a Type 2 or exempt
action under SEQRA and an area variance is subject to the SEQRA negative declaration issued on
the Projects by the Planning Board acting as SEQRA lead agency (the ZBA is an inyolved agency
only); and

WHEREAS, the request for interpretation/area variance was referred to the Schenectady
County Planning Department pursuant to the NYS General Municipal Law and the Schenectady
Coutty Planning Department determined that it would defer to local consideration (no significant
county-wide or inter-community impact) on May 11, 2022;

‘ . WHEREAS, the ZBA held a duly noticed public hearing at its meeting of May 16, 2022
where any persons who wanted to speak or submit written comments were allowed to do so and
the ZB A has earefully gonsidered all of the comments;

. 'NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the ZBA makes the following findings
with respect to both Oak Hill Solar 1 and 2 LLC projects:

1. The ZBA finds that the requested interpretations issued by the ZBA are type II actions
pursuant to SEQRA,;

2. The ZBA finds that in the event the ZBA issues an area variance for the two additional feet
of fence height, the requirements of SEQRA have already been met by the Town Planning
Board, which, acting as SEQRA lead agency, issued a negative declaration of
environmental significance on the projects;

3, The ZBA has examined the Town of Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance, which contains a limit
on the height of privacy fences of not more than six feet and the ZBA determines that this
provision does not apply to the eight-foot-high fences proposed by Oak Hill Solar 1 and 2
LLC for their solar projects, as the purpose of the fences is not to obscure views, i.e. provide
privacy, Instead, the purpose of the fences, which have been designed to appear as
agricultural fences, is to protect public safety by preventing access to the solar prajects,
which have high voltage electrical connections and other such electrical equipment located
throughout the projeots as shown on the approved site plans.

4, The ZBA has examined Town of Duanesburg Local Law No. 1 of 2016, section 3(a) and

finds that the language of the local law merely provides that fencing associated with a solar
project be six feet in height but that there is no indication that the Town of Duanesburg

s L) oRIgu



Town Board intended to supersede the State and National requirements pertaining to such
fences that they be at least 7 feot tall or 6 feet with three strands of barbed wire at the top
of the fence, In light of this, the ZBA finds and determines that the Local Law should be
more appropriately interpreted as requiring that such fences be at least 6 foet tall as
interpreting it in any other way would be in derogation of Siate and National requirements
that apply to such projects in the Town and such intetpretation is consistent with the
language and purposes of Town of Duanesburg Local Law No. 1 of 2016,

5, Moreover, the ZBA also finds that the request for eight- foot-high fences for the Projects
meet the requirements for an area variance, The ZBA is required to apply a balancing test
to balance the benefit to the applicant with the detriment to health, safety & welfare of the
community by examining whether the benefit, i.e. the additional security provided by two
additional feet of fencing can be achieved by other means feasible to the applicant; whether
the additional two feet of fencing will cause an undesirable change in neighborhood
character or detriment to nearby properties; whether the request for an additional two feet
of fencing is substantial; whether the request for an additional two feet of fencing will have
adverse physical or environmental effects; and whether the request for an additional two
feet of fencing is self-created (which is relevant, but not determinative), '

6. Inapplying the balancing test for the additional two feet in helght of fancing the ZBA finds
as follows:

-8, thatan eight-foot-high fence, rather thana shorter fence Wlth ﬂu‘ee strandﬁ of barbed
wire at the fop, has less of a visual impact on the community and provides for
security that meets the requirements of the State and National Codes apphcable to

- such electrical installations;

b. that the fences have been demgned to be very similar in appearance to agncultural
fences typically used in Duanesburg rather than those typically used for electrical
installations at substations, for example;

c. that the additionat security provided by the higher fences cannot be met by some
other means feasible to the applicant as the applicant has indicated that shorter
fences are not cutrently available in the marketplace due to supply chain difficulties
and that such shorter fences would not meet its security needs in any case;

d. that the difference between a six- foot-high fence with three strands of barbed wire
and an eight-foot-high fence with a solely agricultural appearance ¢as shown on the
typical detail on the approved site plans) will not cause an undesirable change in

- neighborhood character or detriment to nearby properties which nearby properties
as well as other agrioultural properties in Town typicaliy have agricultural fencing;

e. that the request is not substantial based on the visual information included in the
record before the Planning Board and here and based on the required setbacks and
distances between the property boundaries and the fencing as shown on the
approved site plans;

f. that the request for an additional two feet of fencing will not have adverse physical
and environmenta! effects—the approved site plans which were evaluated pursuant
to SEQRA showed the additional two feet of fencing and the ZBA finds that the
additional two feet of fencing will not cause any significant adverse envirommental
impact and will likely result in very little visual difference between a six feet high

4877-4520-1189, v. 1 : S OR IGINA l



and an eight feet high agricultural fence with the setbacks shown on the site plans
from adjacent properties and from NYS Route 7;

g, that the request is self-created; however, the State and federal requirements
demonstrate that at least a seven-~foot-high fence would be required regardless and
the ZBA acknowledges that both the supply chain limitations identified by the
applicants and the greater security provided to the public by the higher, eight-foot-
high-fences justifies the grant of the variances.

7. Now therefore the ZBA interprets the applicable Town laws to anthorize the proposed
eight-foot-high for these electrical instailations and, in the alternative, grants the requested
area vartances for the eight-foot-high fences as shown on the approved site plans,

By majority vote of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Duanesburg at its regular
meeting on June 21, 2022,

Nelson Gage, ZBA Chai

_6fnt[ex

Date

Present; Nelson Gage, Link Pettit, Jonathan Lack and Daniel Boggs
Absent: Matthew Ganster, recused

Zoning Board of Appeals Board Members:

Nelson Gage: Yea
Matthew Ganster Recused
Link Pettit Yea
Jonathan Lack Yea
Daniel Boggs Yea

‘ 7] ORIGIVAL
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Melissa Deffer

e

From: Lou Ann <pigpenlou@aol.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2022 11.08 AM

To: Nelson Gage

Cc: Melissa Deffer

Subject: Re: Variance Request Discussion for 2610 Weast Road
Attachments: variance Consideration 2610.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

Good Morning,

I'm writing in regards to an item on the agenda in tonight's Zoning Board Public Hearing.
As you may remember, | wrote about this subject prior to last month's meeting. Since today's meeting has added items
(Area Variance) to the application for 2610 Weast, | wanted to send the attached letter and photo’s for the board's

consideration. [ will not be able to attend the mesting in person, but do plan on attending via Zoom. If you have any
questions about the attached or you are unable to open the .pdf document please let me know.

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration.

Regards,

Lou Ann (Louise) DiNardi






Nelson Gage, Chair
Zoning Board

Town of Duanesburg
5853 Western Turnpike
Duanesburg, NY 12056

Dear Nelson Gage and the Zoning Board,

In last month’s meeting i had expressed some concerns regarding the Variance application of 2610
Woeast Road. Since this application will be discussed again this evening, | am writing to you today to
discuss the items listed in the application and to highlight the concerns that were raised last meeting by
multiple neighbors. | noticed that tonight’s agenda also mentions an Area Variance under section
7.1.6(2):7.1,5(1) of the Town’s Ordinance {along with the previously discussed side yard setbacks under

section 12.6(2): 12.6(4); 14.5.2(B).

I'm hoping the board will consider the negative effect this will have on neighboring properties,
properties owned by individual who were under the impression that 2610 was not considered a
buildable lot, since the width of said lot is less than 175 feet and the square footage less than 43,560
square feet. In review of the area and the documents presented | did find the following:

1) Most of the houses in the Lake District Area were constructed prior to the current zoning
ordinance. In a review of the houses, on Weast Road, | found that the average square footage
of the homes to be less than 1,500 sguare feet, The application being presented is requesting
consideration to build a 2,000+ sq foot home, and to set the home close to the side neighbors
property lines. While there are a couple homes in the area that have a square footage > 2,000
sq. feet, | found that one is set an 1 acre of land and the other, which was build in 2004, and sits
on .32 acres. I'm assuming that the house on .32 acres was replacement to a pre-existing home
{or camp) and possibly grandfathered into the current regulations.

2) The application also reference’s the public sewer access that is established on the lot. Based on
documents filed with the town, dated October 2004, and addressed to Kathleen Hewitt (a
previous owner) the installation of the sewer access “does not in any manner guarantee” a
variance will be granted for development of the lot.

3) The properties on Weast, in the immediate area of this parcel, have Lake Access (across the
street), something that this property does not have, despite the efforts of the current
landowner to obtain such access from the neighbors.

It's my opinion that this application is not being presented by sameone who looking to build on this
property for personal reasons, | have spoken to a few parties who were interested in purchasing this
land when it was for sale. Each person acknowledged the current position of the surrounding homes,
the narrow lot and they expressed interest in building a small home, suitable for year-round living
without encroaching on the surrounding properties or blocking any lake views.



in addition to the above, If an area variance were to be granted, | feel that the proposed position of the
house will devalue the home to the west side of the property, cutting it off from the lake view that it
currently has. As you can see in the survey map, the home to the west was constructed, at an angle, so
to take in the beauty of both sides of the lake. Constructing a home, in line with 2598 Weast Road, will
completely block this view. (Please see attached photos of previous and current views). The current
owner of 2610 has stripped the land of picturesque trees and left them to rot on the property. Addinga
home, to such a small lot will change the character of the neighborhood. As mentioned in the last
meeting, by Nancy Eddings, not only the side neighbors will be affected by this. The houses on Hillside
will likely loose the view that they currently have of the lake and with the current zoning it was thought

that this land was not deemed as a buildable lot.

In closing, adding a house with no easement or right-a-way to the lake, in the lake district, could prove
to be a nightmare for the current neighbors. | respectfully request that the board consider the points

brough forth in this letter,

Thank you.

Lou Ann DiNardi



Position of the house to the West of 2610. Note the angle of the house which was done for the views of
the lake.



View from the west side. Note that both sides of the lake are in view.

Current view. Placing on home in this area will completely block the view.



Unobstructed view of both sides of the lake.






Melissa Deffer

fonee s

From: Susan Biggs <azurevista@hotmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2022 12:59 PM

To: Melissa Deffer; Jennifer Howe

Cc: Lynne Bruning; Susan Biggs

Subject: Fw: tonights zoning board meeting - request condition be added to resolution
Attachments: 2022 06 20 Bruning to Zoning Board-merged.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Ms. Deffer and Ms Howe,

Please include the attached forward email that [ sent to the supervisor, planning board chair and zoning board
chair in the Oak Hill Solar + Storage facility town record, planning record and the zoning record.

Please confirm receipt to azurevista@hotmail.com
Thank you for your assistance.
Susan Biggs

518-577-4132
Azurevista@hotmail.com

Sent from Outlook

From: Susan Biggs

Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2022 11:04 AM

To: Bill Wenzel <wwenzel@duanesburg.net>; Nelson Gage <Ngage@duanesburg.net>; jschmitt@duanesburg.net
<jschmitt@duanesburg.net>

Cc: jganther@duanesburg.net <jganther@duanesburg.net>; Ricky Potter <rpotter@duanesburg.net>;
dgrant@duanesburg.net <dgrant@duanesburg.net>; alucks@duanesburg.net <alucks@duanesburg.net>; Lynne Bruning
<lynnebruning@gmail.com>; Joshua Barnes <arrowrolloffs@gmail.com>; pamelarowling@yahoo.com
<pamelarowling@yahoo.com>; wallaceij@hotmail.com <wallaceij@hotmail.com>; danielle.unser@yahoo.com
<danielle.unser@yahoo.com>; fusilier1986 @yahoo.com <fusilier1986@yahoo.com>; Susan Biggs

<azurevista@hotmail.co>
Subject: tonights zoning board meeting - request condition be added to resolution

Dear Supervisor Wenzel, Planning Board Chair Schmitt and Zoning Board Chair Gage,

Tonight, the zoning board meets to review and vote on the resolution to approve Oak Hill Solar's variance for an
eight-foot-tall fence.

Since time of application in May 2018 the Project's six-feet-tall fence has not complied with National Electric Code
requiring a seven-foot-tall fence. Why didn't the zoning board review the Project in 20187

The current town board, zoning board and planning board has inherited the prior administration's lack of oversight. It
appears that the Project has not been required to follow the same policy and procedure that the citizens are required
to follow: obtain the required zoning variance before seeking planning board approval.

It appears that the Project is being built on a crooked foundation.
1



For the benefit of the town's fiscal responsibility to the current and future taxpayers and the abutters I request that
the town board intercede at tonight's zoning board meeting. Please require the resolution include a condition that an
evergreen screen be planted and maintained around the entire fence line until decommissioning.

The Project applied for a Special Use Permit May 2018. The planning board appointed Doug Cole of Prime AE as town
engineer in August 2018.

At time of application the town engineer and the town code inspector, Dale Warner, did not inform the planning board
and zoning board that the Project’s six-foot-tall fence did not meet 2017 National Electric Code 110.31. requiring a

seven-foot-tall fence.

As a result the zoning board did not review the required fence height variance. This deprived the public, in particular
the abutters, of the required notification and public hearing to comment on the May 7, 2018 site plans and the July

19, 2018 FEAF.

The May 7, 2018 site plan shows that more than 10 acres of trees in the southwest corner of the site would be
removed to construct the solar array. The July 19, 2018 FEAF Part 1 E.1.b that documents 21.94 acres of trees would
be removed. The Project did not comply with the town's 2016 Solar Law 3.f. limiting tree clearing to 20,000 square

feet or 1/2 acre.

It appears that the town may not have followed protocol and procedures for Project review. It appears that in 2018
the Project should not have advanced to the planning board for a Special Use Permit until zoning board review. Please

see attached June 20, 2022 letter from Lynne Bruning to the zoning board.

At tonight's zoning board meeting please require the zoning board to add a condition to the resolution for Oak Hill
Solar + Storage fence height variance requiring the planting and maintenance of an evergreen screen around the

entire fence for the lifespan of the Project.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Respectfully
Susan Biggs
13388 Duanesburg Road

Sent from Outlook



PO Box 13545
Quaker Street, NY 12141

Nelson Gage, Chair Zoning Board
Town of Duanesburg

5853 Western Turnpike
Duanesburg, NY 12056

June 20, 2022

Re: Public Hearing Oak Hill Solar 1, LLC and Qak Hill Solar 2, LLC fence height variance

Dear Nelson Gage and the Zoning Board,

The purpose of this letter is to-request that the zoning board add a condition to the resolution for
Qak Hill Selar 1, LLC and Oak Hill Solar 2, LLC (the “Project”) as posted on the town website
June 19, 2022 requiring the Project to protect the abutters views, use, enjoyment and future
development of their properties for the anticipated 40+ year lifespan of the Project by providing
and maintaining an evergreen screen around the entire fence line. Deferring to planning board
approval may deprive the abutters of protections and legal rights that the zoning board may have
provided in 2018 if the zoning board had reviewed the fence height variance as required.

Since 2017 the National Electric Code (the “NEC”) section 110.31 has required high voltage
equipment at solar energy facilities to be enclosed by either a six feet in height fence topped with

one feet of barbed wire or a seven feet in height fence.

Beginning in July 2018 the Project application depicts a fence that is only 6 feet in height.
August 2018 the planning board approved Doug Cole of PrimeAE as the town engineer (the

“town engineer”) to review the Project.

Application documents (see Exhibit A) show that the town engineer, the planning board attorney,
Teressa Bakner of Whiteman, Osterman and Hanna, and the town code inspector, Dale Warner,
may not have informed the planning board and the zoning board of:

existing NEC regulations;
that the Project 6 feet high fence as shown was not compliant with the NEC regulations;

that a NEC compliant fence would require zoning board approval.

Project review at time of application in 2018 may be in violation of town policy and procedure
requiring applications to obtain zoning variances prior to, or in conjunction with, planning board
approval. Requesting a zoning variance after planning board approval is atypical.

Tnadequate review and oversight may have permitted the Project to sidestep zoning board action
in 2018. As a result, the town was not obligated to inform the abutters of the Project until the
mandatory notification of the planning board’s public hearing on July 18, 2019. Absence of

2022 06 20 Bruning to Zoning Board Page | of2



necessary zoning board action at time of application deprived the taxpayers, neighbors and
abutters of zoning board review, notification of a public hearing, and a public hearing at the

beginning of Project.

As a result, parcel owners within 1,000 feet of the Project received notification of the planning
board public hearing a year later, on or about July 11, 2019. This notification was the first time
some of the abutters learned of the Project.

Without zoning board review and citizen input from the beginning of the application in 2018 the
Project may be a detriment to the town and particularly burdensome to the abuiters use,
enjoyment and future development of their parcels for generations to come.

The State Environmental Quality Review Application (the “SEQRA”) is flexible and may not
require particularly substantive results. Yet, the courts repeatedly find that the SEQRA lead
agency should not defer analysis of project impacts to professionals or involved agencies. It
appears that the zoning board did not review the Project at the time of application because
professional “experts” did not inform the town that the fence was not compliant with national
code. As a result, the citizens were deprived of netification of the Project and a public hearing at

the beginning of the Project.

We request that the zoning board add a condition to the resolution requiring the Project to plant
and maintain an evergreen screen around the entire fence line for the Project’s anticipated 40+
year life span. Screening would uphold Solar Law 3(e) “Evergreen tree plantings may be
required to screen portions of the site from nearby residential property, public roads, and from
public sites known to include important views or vistas” would be upheld.

Abutter’s should not be required to use their own lands and resources to screen the noisy eyesore
now or in the future. We request that the board protect the taxpayers and the town’s finances.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Respectfully,

Lynne Bruning
720-272-0956
lynnebruning@gmail.com

Enc: Exhibit A listing of project submissions related to the fence
Exhibit B Approved site plan dated June 6, 2019 sheets 1 through 10 of 1

Ce:  William Wenzel, supervisor
Jeffery Schmitt, planning board chair
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EXHIBIT
A



EXHIBIT A

Project submissions to the planning board that address fence height include, but may not be

limited to:

May 7, 2018 concept site plan submitted by project engineer, Bnvironmental Design Partnership,
to the planning board did not provide the fence height.

July 9, 2018 letter from the project engineer to the planning board states “The perimeter of the
solar fields will be fenced with a 6 ft high chain link fence.”

September 11,2018 letter from the town engineer, Doug Cole of Prime AE, to planning board
Section Plans 2 states “The Site Plan shows that the electrical and control equipment is enclosed
within a chain link fence. However, the height of the fence is not shown on the drawing.
Confirmation that the proposed fence is six feet tall, as required by the Solar Law, will be

needed.”

March 11, 2019 letter from the project engineer to the planning board Section Plans 2 states “The
Applicant is propesing the use of a livestock style fence with a height of 6 t as shown on the

updated Site Plan.”

March 11, 2019 site plan resubmitted to the planning board includes sheets 3 and 4 of 10 which
show the notation “6 FT HIGH WIRE MESH & WOOD FENCE SURROUNDING SOLAR

FIELD”

June 6, 2019 site plan resubmitted to the planning board includes sheets 3 and 4 of 10 which
show the notation *“6 FT HIGH WIRE MESH & WOOD FENCE SURROUNDING SOLAR

FIELD”

September 5, 2019 site plan resubmitted to the planning board sheets 1 though 11 of 1. Sheets 3
and 4 of 11 show the notation “6 FT HIGH WIRE MESH & WOOD FENCE SURROUNDING

SOLAR FIELD”. Sheet 11 is the new Planting Plan for new evergreen screening on the east side
of the Project site to protect some of Biggs property line along tax parcel 74.00-3-18 from views

of the solar facility.

September 17, 2019 at 2:30 PM site plan sheets 1 though 10 of 10 resubmitted to the planning
board includes sheets 3 and 4 of 10 which show the notation “6 FT HIGH WIRE MESH &

WOOD FENCE SURROUNDING SOLAR FIELD” Sheet 11 is removed.
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EXIBIT B

Project site plan sheets 1 through 10 of 10 submitted to the planning board on March 11, 2019,
resubmitted on June 6, 2019, resubmitted on September 17, 2019, and approved September 19,

2019.

Sheet 1 of 10: A scale is not provided, graphic scale is not provided, includes unrelated tax id
parcel to the north, abutter’s houses are not provided, locations of 200+ tracking motors are not

provided, engineer stamp is not provided.

Sheet 2 of 10: The tree line is significantly reduced compared to the May 7, 2018 site plan. THe
State Environmental Quality Review Act (the “SEQRA”) began July 2018 and ended July 2019.
Comparison of the May 7, 2018 site plan and the approved site plan dated June 6, 2019 Sheets 1
through 10 of 10 indicates that more than 10 acres of mature growth forest was removed.
Duanesburg Solar Law limits tree clearing to 20,000 square feet, or less than 1/2 acre.
Furthermore, it is a violation of SEQRA 617.3(a) to alter a project site while SEQRA is in effect.
A graphic scale not provided, abutter’s houses are not provided, location of the lay down yards,

and a label for National Wetland Inventory are not provided.

Sheet 3 and 4 of 10° The battery storage locations, tracking motors, tracking gears and lay down.
yards are not provided. A full equipment list and location for battery energy storage, HVAC,
tracking motors, tracking gears, DC-DC converters, and control gear are not provided.

Sheet 5 of 10: Does not show the two major switchgear located at the intersection of the access
road and Duanesburg Road. A fence is not shown enclosing this equipment, Is a fence required?

Lay down yards are not provided.

Sheet 5 and 6 of 10 The SWPPP reflects stormwater is discharged off site and the site plan
reflects minimal silt fences to provide stormwater management. Abutters repeatedly requested

that additional stormwater management practices be employed.

Sheet 7 of 10 The equipment staging/washout areas is noted to be 0.028 acres or 1,219 square
feet, Lay down yards are not provided.

Sheet 10 of 10: omission of battery energy storage, omission of switchgear, omission of control
gear, omission of length width and height for equipment. The Project did not change.

Sheet 11 of 11 Planting Plan submitted to the planning board on September 5, 2019 for evergreen
screening on eastern property is not provided.
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Exhibit B Biggs/Bruning to Zoning Board June 20, 2022

| stormwatertobe |
| discharged off site |

| SWPPP indicates

Tracking Motors
Tracking Gears
Lay Down Yard

| Details Not Provided |
nd Battery Energy Storage | &
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